hese were already unfolding such as the Leicester study ( Moorthy and

ankar, 2020 ) and the Zimbabwean one whose data is reported here.

ffice for National Statistics ( ONS, 2019 ) census data at January 2019

ive an official estimate of those born in Zimbabwe living in the UK

t 128 000 (one hundred and twenty eight thousand); the third largest

frican born group after those born in South Africa (251 000) and Nige-

ia (215,000) but higher than Kenya (121 000), Ghana (114 000), So-

alia (99 000), Uganda (52 000), Egypt (29 000), Mauritius (34 000),

udan (33 000) and Zambia (29 000).